

MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY
at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
<http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib>



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied
(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

1

L.D. 294

2

(Filing No. H-103)

3

STATE OF MAINE
HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
11TH LEGISLATURE
FIRST REGULAR SESSION

4

5

6

7

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT " A " to H.P. 247,
L.D. 294, Bill, "AN ACT to Increase the Level of
Compensation for Part-time Deputy Sheriffs."

8

9

10 Amend the bill in subsection 2 in the 7th line
11 (page 1, line 30 in L.D.) by striking out the under-
12 lined symbol and figure "\$6,500" and inserting in its
13 place the underlined symbol and figure '\$6,000'

14 Further amend the bill in subsection 2 in the
15 11th line (page 2, line 1 in L.D.) by striking out
16 the underlined symbol and figure "\$6,500" and insert-
17 ing in its place the underlined symbol and figure
18 '\$6,000'

19 Further amend the bill in subsection 2 in the
20 last line (page 2, line 4 in L.D.) by striking out
21 the underlined symbol and figure "\$6,500" and insert-
22 ing in its place the underlined symbol and figure
23 '\$6,000'

24

STATEMENT OF FACT

25 The purpose of this amendment is to bring the
26 bill into conformity with L.D. 881, already enacted
27 by the Legislature. L.D. 881 amended the Revised
28 Statutes, Title 25, to, among other things, change a
29 definition in the provisions for police officer
30 training at the Criminal Justice Academy. The defi-
31 nition changed was that of "full-time" employment as
32 it relates to the requirement that a law enforcement
33 officer receive training. Prior to the enactment of
34 L.D. 881, full-time law enforcement employment meant
35 employment with the expectation of earning at least
36 \$4,000 per year. That bill raised that amount to

COMMITTEE AMENDMENT "A" to H.P. 247, L.D. 294

1 \$6,000 per year.

2 The bill amends the Revised Statutes, Title 30,
3 to redefine what it means to be a part-time deputy.
4 Clearly, the dividing line between full-time employ-
5 ment for the purposes of the Revised Statutes, Title
6 25, and part-time employment for the purposes of the
7 Revised Statutes, Title 30, should be the same. This
8 amendment reconciles these dividing lines.

9

3074032983

Reported by the Committee on Local and County Government
Reproduced and distributed under the direction of the Clerk of the House
3/30/83 (Filing No. H-103)